

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
FIRST APPEAL NO.1137 OF 2016**

Jindal Saw LimitedAppellant
V/s.

Tolani Shipping Company Limited & Anr.Respondents

Mr. Vishal Kanade Ms. Meit Sampat, Ms. Simran Shah and Ms.Tanaya Patankar i/by Little & Company for the applicant/appellant.

Mr. Sudhan Y. Amare i/by Ms. K.C. Nichani for respondent no.1.

**CORAM : JITENDRA JAIN, J.
DATED : 24 February 2026**

PC. :

1. Admit. Mr. Amare, learned counsel waives service on behalf of respondent no.1.
2. Issue notice to respondent no.2. In addition to the Court notice, private notice is allowed by all permissible modes. Affidavit of service to be filed.
3. Private paper book/compilation of documents is already on record.
4. Records and Proceedings be called.
5. Mr. Kanade, learned counsel for the appellant states that the Trial Court has not given credit of the amount paid by them under the Company Petition which was filed by respondent no.1 in the Hon'ble Delhi High Court.
6. Learned counsel for respondent no.1 to take instructions on the same. If that be so, nothing much would survive in the present appeal and therefore, this being a commercial transaction, the parties can consider

whether to pursue the present appeal.

7. List this appeal under the caption for 'Directions' on 24 March 2026.

(JITENDRA JAIN, J.)